
BEFORE THE FAIRVIEW TOWNSHIP 
ZONING HEARING BOARD 

DECISION 

IN RE: APPLICATION OF MARK & SUZANN CHESEK 

APPLICATION NO. 2023-02 

APPLICANT(S): Mark & Suzann Chesek, husband and wife 

HEARING DATE: March 16, 2023 

DECISION DATE: March 16, 2023 

APPEARANCES: Suzann Chesek 

Brett Garret with Brexton Builders (the contractor) 
Stephen Waller, Township Zoning Officer 

EXHIBITS: Exhibit 1 — Application (including all submittals) 
Exhibit 2 — three (3) email submissions opposing Application 

LETTER SUBMITTAL: Email submission by Diane Brown opposing Application 
Email submission by Yvonne Erridge opposing Application 
Email submission (anonymous) opposing Application 

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 805 Stonybrook Lane, Lewisberry, Pennsylvania, 17339 

BACKGROUND 
  

This decision of the Fairview Township Zoning Hearing Board (the “Board”) is from an 
application filed with Fairview Township (the “Zownship”) on February 14, 2023 (the 
“Application”), seeking zoning relief under the Township’s Zoning Ordinance (the 
“Ordinance”), for a variance from Sections 300.16.A, Table 4-3 to construct a detached garage 
bay outside of the side setback line, which would be 5-10 ft from the property line. The subject 
property is located at 805 Stonybrook Lane, Lewisberry, Pennsylvania, 17339, located in the 
Township’s Rural Living (RL) Zoning District. 

A hearing was held on the Application on Thursday, March 16, 2023, with the meeting 
starting at 6:30 p.m. The Zoning Hearing Board was represented by Mark Perry (Acting 
Chairman), Keith Bashore, and Daniel Alderman (as the acting alternate member). All published 
and posted notices were duly given, with no objection thereto being made in writing or orally at 
the time of the hearing. No testimony in opposition to the Application was offered or taken, and 
no parties attended the hearing in opposition. Three email submissions were provided in 
opposition to the Application, which were submitted into the record. After hearing the testimony 
and viewing the evidence in this matter, the Board makes the following determinations: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
  

1. Mark & Suzann Chesek, husband and wife (“Applicants”), are the current owners 
of property located at 805 Stonybrook Lane, Lewisberry, Pennsylvania, 17339, having an 
irregular shape and area of roughly 3.17 acres (the “Property”), which is used as their primary 
residential dwelling.



  

2. The Property is located in the Township’s Rural Living (RL) Zoning District (the 
“RL Zone”) and is improved with a residential dwelling, which includes an attached garage 
converted into living space (in-law quarters) (the “House”’). 

3. The Applicants currently reside at the House with their four (4) children and 
Suzann Chesek’s parents. 

4, The House currently has a right side yard setback of 22 ft. from the property line 
and a left side yard setback of 27.74 ft. from the property line. 

5. Applicants seek to construct a detached garage to the left side of the House (when 
facing the House from the street) and slightly in front of the House (the “Garage”), that would 
encroach on the current side yard setback of 20 feet, being anywhere between 5 feet to 10 feet 
from the side yard boundary. 

6. The Garage would be 46 ft. by 26 ft. (it would be wider than deep) and it would 
be finished to match the siding of the House. 

7. Given the layout of the Property and the location of the House, as well as the 
location of the well, underground propane tank, and the pool in the rear yard, the proposed 
location of the Garage (as shown on the plans submitted with the Application) is the only 
feasible location to place the Garage. 

8. Applicant’s require access to the propane tank from the driveway for refills, 
meaning the Garage cannot be attached to the House, although Applicants testified it can be 10 
feet from the House (meaning it would be considered an attached structure for zoning purposes). 

9. Applicants’ neighbor, located to the left of the Property (when facing House from 
the street) and being the neighbor which would be most heavily impacted by the encroachment 
of the side yard setback, currently have a sand mound installed directly behind where the Garage 
would be constructed, with tall grasses on top of the sand mound. 

10. | Due to the sand mound and grass, Applicants testified there would be little visual 
effect due to the height of the sand mound. 

11. Applicants also testified that their neighbors (on both the right and the left) have 
their houses built closer to the street, whereas Applicant’s House is deeper on the Property 
(roughly 175 feet from the street right of way), meaning the location of the Garage would not be 
directly across from the neighbors’ homes. 

12. Stephen Waller, as the Township Zoning Officer, testified as follows: 

A. All public notice of the application and hearing was legally conducted, 
with the hearing being advertised in the newspaper on March 2" and 9", the Property 
being posted on March 8", and the adjoining property owners having letters mailed to 
them on Feb. 28".  



B. While a concern existed for the front yard set back and the location of an 
accessory structure, as well as a potential question for interpretation, where the Garage is 
within 10 ft. of the House, it would be considered attached to the House (and therefore 
not an accessory structure). 

Cc. Where the Garage was attached, the front yard setback would be 100 ft. 
because Stonybrook Lane is a local street, and the side yard setback would be 30 ft. (for a 
principal structure compared to an accessory structure). 

13. Applicants testified that they would amend their application to seek a variance 

from 300.16.A, Table 4-3 to construct the Garage as attached to the House (i.e. within 10 ft. of 

the House) with an encroachment on the side setback line, which would be 10 feet from the 

property line (instead of the 30 feet required for a principal structure. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
  

1. The Applicant has established the elements required by Section 300-99(E)(4) of 

the Ordinance regarding the general criteria for a variance in order to grant a variance from § 

300.16.A, Table 4-3 to construct the Garage (as attached to the House due to being within 10 feet 

of the House) outside of the 30 foot side setback line, which would be 10 feet from the side 

property line. 

DECISION 

Mr. Bashore moved to grant the zoning relief requested by the Applicants in the 
Application, being a variance from Section 300.16.A, Table 4-3 to construct the Garage, as an 

addition to the House (because it would be 10 feet or closer to the House) inside the current 30 

foot side setback line applicable to principal structures, which would be 10 ft from the side yard 

property line. 

Mr. Alderman seconded the motion. Upon a vote, the Fairview Township Zoning 
Hearing Board unanimously approved the motion. 

APPLICANT SHALL ABIDE BY ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL LAWS, 
REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES PERTAINING TO PERMISSIONS GRANTED 

BY THIS DECISION. 

APPLICANT SHALL PROCEED PURSUANT TO THIS DECISION IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS PRESENTED AT THE HEARING. 

Date: 3-36-3493 Vadbe Pun 

Mark Perry, Acting Chairmen 
  

   



ANY PERSON AGGRIEVED BY THIS DECISION OF THE FAIRVIEW TOWNSHIP 

ZONING HEARING BOARD MAY APPEAL TO THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 

OF YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA. THE APPEAL MUST BE FILED WITHIN 

THIRTY (30) DAYS FROM THE MAILING OF THESE FINDINGS OF FACT, 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND THE ABOVE DECISION. 

MAIL DATE: 97 2-23 
 



 

 

 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

 

The Fairview Township Zoning Hearing Board will hold a Public Hearing on Thursday, March 16, 
2023, at 6:30pm, at the Fairview Township Municipal Building, 599 Lewisberry Road, New 
Cumberland, PA 17070, to discuss the following: 

 

Docket No. 2023-02: The applicants, Mark & Suzann Chesek are requesting a Variance from 
Section 300.16, Table 4-3 – Area and Design Requirements – Rural Living Zoning District.  The 
applicants are requesting a variance to construct a freestanding garage within five (5) feet of the 
side property line, which would reduce the minimum side setback required in the Rural Living 
Zoning District (RL) from twenty (20) feet to five (5) feet. The subject property is located at 805 
Stonybrook Lane, Lewisberry, Pennsylvania, 17339, located in the Township’s Rural Living Zoning 
District. 
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